through them or who assert claims (or could assert claims) on their behalf.  

1.26 Response Deadline. The date by which a Settlement Class Member must submit a 

Claim Form, object to this Agreement, or submit a request for exclusion to the Settlement 

Administrator. The Response Deadline shall be one hundred and five (105) days after entry of the 

Preliminary Approval Order.  

1.27 Service Award. One-time payment to Plaintiffs as set forth in Section 2.1.3.  

1.28 Settlement Administrator. Subject to Court approval, RG2 Claims 

Administration LLC.  

1.29 Settlement Class or Class.

[...]

(iii) the Judge assigned to this Action as well as their immediate family and staff. 

1.30 Settlement Class Counsel. Almeida Law Group LLC and Hansen Reynolds LLC. 

1.31 Settlement Class Member(s) or Class Member(s). All persons or entities who 

fall within the Settlement Class.  

1.32 Settlement Fund. Defendants agree to pay one million four hundred and fifty 

thousand dollars ($1,450,000.00) to create a non-reversionary, capped Settlement Fund. The 

Settlement Fund shall represent the maximum payment to be paid by Defendants and will be used 

to pay all approved claims, costs of administration, and permitted fees, costs and/or service awards.

[...]

under Section 4 of the Settlement Agreement.  

11. Claim for a Settlement Award. Class Members who want to receive an award 

under the Settlement Agreement must accurately complete and deliver a Claim Form to the 

Settlement Administrator no later than one hundred and five (105) calendar days after the entry of 

this Order.  

12. Objection to Settlement. Any Class Member who has not submitted a timely 

written exclusion request pursuant to paragraph 13 below and who wishes to object to the fairness, 

reasonableness, or adequacy of the Settlement Agreement, the Fees, Costs, and Expenses Award,